# OP \$115.00 300505

ETAS ID: TM358176

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		10/09/2015	CHARTERED BANK: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUNRISE GROWNERS, INC. (f/k/a FROZSUN, INC.)		
Street Address:	701 WEST KIMBERLY AVENUE, SUITE 210		
City:	PLACENTIA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92870		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3005050	FROZSUN	
Registration Number:	2577313	FROZSUN FOODS INCORPORATED	
Registration Number:	3669954	SUNRISE GROWERS PURE FRUIT SMOOTHIES	
Registration Number:	3554878	STRAWBERRY BANANA SPLASH	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6127667000

Email:tmmpls@faegrebd.comCorrespondent Name:Linnea Eiden/Sarah HouseAddress Line 1:90 South Seventh StreetAddress Line 2:2200 Wells Fargo Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	508110.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah M. House
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah M House/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2015

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005642 FRAME: 0306

900340487

source=EXECUTED Trademark\_Release\_-\_Sunrise\_(2)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED Trademark\_Release\_-\_Sunrise\_(2)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Trademark\_Release\_-\_Sunrise\_(2)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005642 FRAME: 0307

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is

made as of this 9th day of October 2015, by BANK OF MONTREAL, in its capacity as

Administrative Agent ("Agent") for itself and the other Secured Parties, in favor of SUNRISE

GROWERS, INC., formerly known as Frozsun, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

Reference is made to (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of

March 19, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time

to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Payoff Letter dated as of October 9th,

2015 by and among Agent, the Company and certain affiliates of the Company party thereto (the

"Payoff Letter"). All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the

meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, Agent

hereby releases the liens of the Agent and the other Secured Parties on and security interests in

the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and

security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Grant of a Security Interest

- Trademarks dated March 19, 2013 executed by Company in favor of Agent on behalf of itself

and the Secured Parties and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

March 19, 2013 at Reel/Frame 4985/0121.

[Signature Page Follows]

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005642 FRAME: 0308 IN WITNESS HEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent

By:	16 Le	<b></b>	
Name:	Kevin	Hurth	
Title: _	Via	President	

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Registrations**

OWNER	REGISTERED MARK	APP. NO. FILING DATE	REG. NO: REG. DATE:	CLASS: GOODS
Frozsun, Inc.	Frozsun	78/359084 01/28/04	3005050 10/04/05	29: Processed, frozen, chilled, and dehydrated fruits
Frozsun, Inc.	FOODS INCORPORATED	76/038138 05/01/00	2577313 06/11/02	29: Processed fruits
Frozsun, Inc.	SUNRISE GROWERS PURE FRUIT SMOOTHIES	77/257544 08/16/07	3669954 08/18/09	29: Frozen fruits; fruit-based food beverages; yogurt-based beverages 32: Frozen fruit beverages; frozen fruit-based beverages; fruit beverages; fruit drinks; fruit juice bases; fruit juice concentrates; iced fruit beverages; preparations for making smoothies; smoothies
Frozsun, Inc.	STRAWBERRY BANANA SPLASH	77/257475 08/16/07	3554878 12/30/08	29: frozen fruits; fruit-based food beverages; yogurt-based beverages 32: frozen fruit beverages; frozen fruit-based beverages; fruit beverages; fruit drinks; fruit juice bases; fruit juice concentrates; iced fruit beverages; preparations for making smoothies; smoothies

**RECORDED: 10/09/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005642 FRAME: 0310